price risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments affected by market risk include bank
borrowings, investment in financial assets and derivative financial instruments.

a) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rate.

The Group may be exposed to currency and translation related risks on its borrowings denominated in US Dollars
and its investments in foreign subsidiaries. In respect of the Group’s transactions and balances denominated in US
Dollars and Saudi Riyal, the Group is not exposed to the currency risk as the UAE Dirham and Saudi Riyal are
currently pegged to the US Dollar.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s monetary and non-monetary assets and liabilities to
changes in foreign exchange movements at year end. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the relevant
foreign exchange rate increased/decreased by 5% with all other variables held constant:

Assets  Liabilities Net exposure

Effect on net
equity for

+/- 5%
sensitivity

 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

2023
Egyptian pound 4,836,316 (3,609,646) 1,226,670 +/-61,334
Pound sterling 1,573,795 (1,039,314) 480,481 +/-24,024

2022
Egyptian pound 4,736,687 (3,482,918) 1,253,769 +/- 62,688

ALDAR PROPERTIES PJSC

108

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
 for the year ended 31 December 2023 (continued)

40 Financial instruments (continued)

40.5 Market risk (continued)

b) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates.

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as the Group borrow funds at both floating and fixed interest rates. The
risk is managed by the Group by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.